## 7759434

# CH \$40.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                 |
|--|----------|----------------|---|
| BIOVAIL LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL SRL |          | 103/30/2009    | Society with restricted liability: BARBADOS |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC             |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 55 Corporate Drive                  |
| City:           | Bridgewater                         |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                          |
| Postal Code:    | 08807                               |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 77594316 | APLENZIN  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)813-5901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-813-5900
Email: anicolescu@fzlz.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN UPTON DOUGLASS

Address Line 1: FROSS ZELNICK LEHRMAN & ZISSU, P.C.

Address Line 2: 866 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SAUS 0903531         |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Susan Upton Douglass |
| Signature:              | /anca nicolescu/     |
| Signature:              | /anca nicolescu/     |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003990 FRAME: 0565

900134481

| Date:  | 05/20/2009 |  |
|--|------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 2   |            |  |
| source=Executed Assignment to Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC (F0460127)#page1.tif |            |  |
| source=Executed Assignment to Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC (E0460127)#page2 tif |            |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003990 FRAME: 0566

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Biovail Laboratories International SRL, a Barbados society with restricted liability having its registered office at Welches, Christ Church, Barbados WI, BB17154 (hereinafter called "the Assignor"), is the owner of trademark APLENZIN in the USA as per schedule attached hereto; and

WHEREAS Sanofi-Aventis U.S.LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability company having its principal place of business at 55 Corporate Drive, Bridgewater, NJ 08807 -USA (hereinafter called "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the said trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known and these presents that for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademark together with the business and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said trademarks is used in so far as it relates to and cover the USA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has hereunto set its hand this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_\_ , 2009.

Assignor: Biovail Laboratories International SRL

Name:

Title:

Chief Operating Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignee has hereunto set its hand this  $\frac{1^{35}}{2^{35}}$  day of  $\frac{H_{25}}{2^{35}}$ , 2009.

Assignee: Sanofi-Aventis U.S LLC

Name

Title:

Hugh M. O'Neill

Vice President

Market Access and Business Development

TRADEMARK REEL: 003990 FRAME: 0567

### SCHEDULE

| Trademark | Appl. N° | Appl. Date  | Class |
|-----------|----------|-------------|-------|
| APLENZIN  | 77594316 | 16 Oct 2008 | 5     |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003990 FRAME: 0568

**RECORDED: 05/20/2009**